
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Wednesday, 12 June 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview & Scrutiny) 
Committee has been arranged to take place THURSDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN 
THE COMMITTEE ROOM District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following 
business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview & 
Scrutiny) Committee

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), S Wilcox (Vice-Chair), Binney, Ennis, 
Gwilt, Ho, A Little, Marshall, Parton-Hughes, Ray, Warburton and Westwood

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6

3. Apologies for Absence 

4. Terms of Reference 7 - 10

5. Work Programme 11 - 14

6. Lichfield City Centre (including Birmingham Road site): Future 
Planning Exercise 

15 - 26

7. Local Plan Update 27 - 152



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

1 APRIL 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), Warfield (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, Mrs Boyle, 
Mrs Eagland, Mrs Lax, Marshall and Smith.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Spruce, Pritchard, Wilcox and 
A. Yeates attended the meeting).

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Drinkwater, Mrs Fisher and Mrs Stanhope

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests

60 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION - MULTI STOREY CAR PARK, REFURBISHMENT 
PROJECT 

The Committee considered the Call In from the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Mrs Sue 
Woodward of the Cabinet decision – Multi Storey Car Park, Refurbishment Project.

The Committee received further information from the Cabinet Member in response to the 
reasons for the Call-In.  The Committee adjourned to consider this information.

The Chairman then re-opened the meeting and asked Councillor Mrs Woodward if she wished 
to add anything to the reasons for the Call-In and she reported that there had been a 
disregard for costs and funds in the sinking fund for the reprovision of a car park and the 
money to do this would be considerably less if this refurbishment proceeded. She reported 
that she had concern that the refurbishment followed the end of the Friarsgate project 
however that was some time ago and wished to understand what the delay had been and why 
it was after the Medium term Financial Strategy (MTFS) had been approved.  She requested 
further information to the break even period and the consequences if the car park was taken 
out of commission before this point.  She then asked for clarity on what the standards were for 
lighting and where the line was between safety and cosmetic measures for the works.  
Councillor Mrs Woodard also requested clarification as to why the total for the works was 
£123k but was rounded up to £150k for the budget submission.

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Environment & Development Services, Councillor 
Pritchard gave his presentation of the report as he did at the Cabinet meeting. He reported 
that there were no direct cost to the council.  He reported that the money did not belong to the 
council but to Railpen who own the site.  He then reported that the council was under 
agreement to provide spaces for the Three Spires shopping centre and if the car park was 
repaired as agreed, the rest of the sinking fund could be utilised for car parking for the 
Birmingham Road Site (BRS) however if not, it would be unlikely that Railpen would allow 
access to the fund.

The Committee discussed why the Cabinet report did not appear before them for pre-decision 
scrutiny and it was noted that the item was on the Forward Plan which was sent to all 
Members and could have been requested to be considered by O&S if wished.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



There were some initial concerns by some Committee Members that the time taken by the 
Cabinet to debate this item at their meeting was short and this could be misinterpreted by the 
public as not effective.  Reference was made to the Electoral Reform Society publication on 
the cost of one party councils.

The Chairman reminded all in attendance that O&S was non political and it was the role of the 
Committee to investigate each reason for the Call In.

At this point each reason for the Call In as submitted by Councillor Mrs Woodward was be 
considered in turn. 

Reference was made at Cabinet to it (a) being a consequence of the failure of the former 
Friarsgate project and (b) the length of time it had taken to bring the proposals forward. These 
need to be examined in a public forum and shared with Members, especially why this was not 
followed through at the time (ie early summer 2018)

It was asked and confirmed that Railpen was the other party in the sinking fund and there was 
an agreement with them to provide 330 carparking spaces and so they had to be consulted 
with to undertake the refurbishment.  

It was also asked whether the planning application for the intermediary works for the BRS and 
specifically for car parking at the Police Station site could provide what had been agreed with 
Railpen however it was reported that car parking at the Police Station was to replace loss of 
spaces at the Bus Station. 

It was asked and confirmed that the works were required by the end of the year and so could 
not wait.

References were made at Cabinet to the proposals being “at no cost” and “doing this for 
nothing”. This is patently not the case and needs further examination.

Members asked how any unused funds would return to Railpen but could also be used for 
BRS and it was reported that it could be used for another carpark with agreement from 
Railpen.  

It was then asked if there were opportunity costs and Councillor Mrs Woodward referred to an 
email from the head of Finance and Procurement stating that there could be.  The Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Democratic Services, Councillor Spruce reported that although there 
would be a spend of £300k in total, it would not be out of the MTFS but from an earmarked 
sinking fund that could not be used for anything else.  It was reiterated that the carparking 
spaces were required to be maintained under the agreement with Railpen.

In the Cabinet report, the breakeven period for the proposed lighting works is stated to be “five 
years after a change over”, yet the discussion at Cabinet revealed that the longevity of the car 
park is unknown and may be as little as two years. This would far outweigh the income from 
parking and would not provide value for public money and there should be a full assessment 
of the financial risks is needed.

When asked, it was confirmed that no public money would be spent as it was from a sinking 
fund and although hoped, it was unlikely that the BRS development would be completed in 
two years.  It was confirmed that the lighting could be removed and used elsewhere 
minimising the risk of them being wasted.  

The safety aspect of the lighting was discussed and some Members felt this was of greater 
importance than the cost and risk of not reaching the break even point.  When asked 

Page 4



Councillor Pritchard reported that he would prefer to go beyond a statutory requirement for 
lighting to ensure users felt safe.

The safety concerns raised in the report (ie “replacing the failing upper deck covering, repairs 
to various areas of damaged concrete, anti-corrosion treatment to structural steelwork, 
replacement of the damaged Birmingham Road height limiters, replacement of fire doors and 
frames” etc) could and perhaps should have been addressed before now. The call in will allow 
Councillors to understand the reasons for the delay and the relative urgency of each of these 
measures.

It was reported that although the structure was inspected every 6 months, this was not 
sustainable and it could have dire consequence if the council knew works were required but 
did not carry them out.  All parties at the meeting agreed with this.

It was asked what works were vital and what were cosmetic and it was reported that it was not 
know of any aspect that was purely aesthetic.  It was noted that lighting could be replaced like 
for like however LED lights would enhance the area giving a greater feeling of safety.

It was asked what how remedial works had been paid for up to now and it was reported that 
the sinking fund could be used for major structural works but general everyday carparking 
maintenance was paid for though the MTFS as with all other carparks.

One Cabinet Member asserted that the current lighting does not meet “the required standards” 
but that LED lighting “will help” (only). The required standards, as referred to, need to be 
presented to members along with the reasons why they have not been met up to now and how 
far the current proposals will enable the Council to meet its obligations. 

It was noted and agreed that the language used at the Cabinet meeting had been confusing.  
Cabinet Members noted this point.

The proposed cosmetic measures, including the lighting, should be judged against the safety 
concerns and a full business plan for all of the proposals presented for scrutiny.

It was asked why there had been a £27k round up for the budget of the lighting and there was 
concern that similar could have occurred regarding other matters.  It was reported that 
although rounded up as a budget it did not have to be used and it was right to have a cushion 
to deal with any issues.  

Once all the reasons for the Call In had been debated, the Cabinet Members were thanked for 
their attendance and responses given.  The Committee requested that they reflected on the 
process taken at their meetings when making decisions and that they have duty to be seen to 
deal with matters in detail.

RESOLVED: a) That the information provided be noted; and

b) That the Committee accept the decisions made by Cabinet on the Multi 
Storey Refurbishment Project, which will come into effect on the date of this meeting.
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm)

Page 5



CHAIRMAN

Page 6



6.0 ARTICLE 6 – OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

6.1 The Council is required by law to discharge certain overview and scrutiny functions.  
These functions are an essential component of local democracy.  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees can contribute to the development of Council policies and also 
hold the Cabinet to account for its decisions.  Another key part of the overview and 
scrutiny role is to review existing policies, consider proposals for new policies and 
suggest new policies. 

Overview and scrutiny should be carried out in a constructive way and should aim 
to contribute to the delivery of efficient and effective services that meet the 
needs and aspirations of local residents.  

6.2 The Council will appoint a Strategic Overview and Scrutiny Committee (which will 
comprise between 9 and 13 members of the Council except those who are members 
of the Cabinet), plus Economic Growth, Environment & Development (Overview & 
Scrutiny) Committee, Community, Housing and Health (Overview & Scrutiny) 
Committee and Leisure, Parks & Waste Management (Overview & Scrutiny) 
Committee (each consisting of between 9 and 13 Councillors) to discharge the 
function; together these Committees will comprise the formal scrutiny arrangements 
of the Council.  

Any member of the Council may refer a m
[...]
 scrutinise decisions made by and performance of any 
member exercising executive functions and officers both individually 
and over time; 

(ii) review and scrutinise the performance of the Council in relation to its 
policy objectives, performance targets and/or particular service areas;

(iii) question any member exercising executive functions and officers about 
their decisions and performance, whether generally in comparison with 
service plans and targets over a period of time, or in relation to 
particular decisions, initiatives, or projects;

(iv) make recommendations to the Cabinet and/or the Council arising from 
the outcome of the scrutiny process; 

(v) question and gather evidence from any person (with their consent);

 (vi) consider and make recommendations on a Councillor Call for Action;

(vii) challenge a decision of the Cabinet or an officer not to classify a certain 
decision as “key”.

(c) Scrutiny of regulatory decisions.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committees may 
review policies and procedures in connection with any regulatory functions 
exercised by Planning and Regulatory & Licensing Committees, and Sub-
Committees thereof, or by officers, but such a review shall not include scrutiny 
of any such decision relating to an individual application for determination, 
consent, licence, permission etc.  

6.5 Crime and Disorder

The Community, Housing & Health (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee will act as the 
Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee for the purposes of the Crime and Disorder 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations.  Any member of the Council, whether a 
member of this Committee or not, may refer a local crime or disorder matter* to the 
Committee.

6.6 Proceedings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will each conduct its proceedings in 
accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.

6.7 Quorum

The quorum for a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committe
[...]
am 
Road site): Future planning exercise 
Cllr Iain Eadie Deputy Leader Cabinet Member for Investment, Economic Growth and Tourism 
Date: 20th June 2019
Contact Officer: Craig Jordan
Tel Number: 01543 308202
Email: craig.jordan@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? NO
Local Ward 
Members

Cllrs Checkland, Eadie, Smith (Leomensley), Baker, 
Matthews, Spruce (St. Johns) Anketell, Greatorex, Lax 
(Stowe)

ECONOMIC 
GROWTH, 

ENVIRONMENT AND 
DEVELOPMENT 

(OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY) 

COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1 To update the Committee on matters relating to the planning exercise considering future development 

of Lichfield City Centre including the Birmingham Road site.  

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the contents of this report be noted and future updates are brought back to this Committee as 

and when progress is made on work of the appointed consultants.   

3. Background
3.1 On 12th March 2019 following detailed discussions and consideration by the cross-party Birmingham 

Road Member Task Group a report was presented to the Councils cabinet.  The report set out details of 
the work carried out by the Task Group since its inception and included a draft brief setting out the 
requirements for a commission to carry out a master planning exercise of the BRS and wider Lichfield 
city centre.

3.2       The brief was duly approved (See Appendix A).  The brief together with details of the Council’s detailed 
requirements were subsequently advertised inviting tenders via the Council’s new procurement 
arrangements involving Wolverhampton City Council.

3.3       The deadline for submissions closed on 10th May at which point the Council had received 17 tenders.  It 
is worth noting that 42 bodies/organisations showed an initial interest in the project.  Officers have 
duly undertaken for first stage of assessment which involved verifying that bids were compliant with 
the technical requirements of the commission.  The first stage is complete and officers are now 
apprais
[...]
to establish the likely response to the proposals from the 
wider market and hence their viability.

 A review of market trends in similar cities, and consideration of current best practice in future high street 
development and investment, including Government initiatives and reports.

 A review of delivery options. 

Page 26



Local Plan and related spatial policy matters 
update
Report of the Cabinet Member for Investment, Economic Growth & Tourism
Councillor I. Eadie
Date: 20 June 2019
Contact Officer: Ashley Baldwin
Tel Number: 01543 308147
Email: ashley.baldwin@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? YES
Local Ward 
Members

ALL

Economic Growth, 
Environment and 
Development (Overview 
and Scrutiny) 
Committee 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 The Council is now in receipt of the Local Plan Allocations final Inspector Report. The Council now has 

to determine whether they wish to progress to adoption of the Local Plan Allocations. This will require 
the Council to accept the Inspectors Main Modifications. 

1.2 Consultation on the Local Plan Review - Preferred Options & Policy Directions closed on the 18th March 
2019. Responses have now been summarised and officer responses have been drafted for the 
Committee’s consideration.

1.3 As a result of the consultation a revised Local Development Scheme has been prepared. A draft of the 
Local Development Scheme timetable is presented for the Committee’s consideration. 

1.4 In respect of Neighbourhood Plan progress there has been limited progress since the last Committee 
meeting. There are 11 ‘made’ neighbourhood plans, leaving 6 areas where plans have not progressed 
to adoption.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Committee recommends that Cabinet approve the Local Plan Allocations for the purposes of 

adoption. (APPENDIX A)

2.2 That the Committee notes the progress associated with the Local Plan Review. 

2.3 That the Committee recommends that Cabinet approves the summary of comments and officer 
responses in respect of the Local Plan Review (APPENDIX B).

2.4 That the Committee recommends that Cabinet approves the revised Local Development Scheme 
timetable set out at paragraph 3.13 of this report.

2.5 The Committee notes the recent progress in relation to neighbourhood plans within Lichfield District.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



3. Background

Local Plan Allocations (ADPD)

3.1 Members of the Economic Growth Environment and Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
have received regular updates on the progress of the Local Plan Allocations. This report does not seek 
to repeat the history provided to previous Committee meetings but would refer members to those 
reports accessible via Modgov.

3.2 The Council is now in receipt of the Local Plan Allocations Inspector’s report (APPENDIX A). This has 
been subject to fact checking. The Council will now need to make a decision regarding the adoption of 
the Plan.

3.3 To summarise the Inspector has recommended a number of Main Modifications to the Plan to ensure 
that it is sound. These Main Modifications (along with a set of minor modifications) were subject to 
consultation from 19th December 2018 to 6th February 2019. 

3.4 Following consultation on the Main Modifications the Inspector requested the Council to provide a 
response to the comments raised by consultees. These were submitted to the Inspector who then 
issued the Council with his final report in May 2019.

3.5 In order to adopt the Plan the Council will need to accept the Inspectors recommendations. The 
alternative is for the Council to not accept those changes and therefore not to progress to adoption of 
the Plan.

Local Plan Review

3.6       Members of the Economic Growth Environment and Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
have received regular updates on the progress of the Local Plan Review. This report does not repeat 
the history provided to previous Committee meetings however as above would refer members to 
previous reports available via Modgov.

3.7       Consultation on the Local Plan Review - Preferred Options & Policy Directions closed on the 18th March 
2019. In total 5, 0451 in time representations were received from 1, 630 representors. The 
representations have now been summarised and officer responses have been drafted for the 
Committee’s consideration. Of the 1, 630 representors, there were 1, 230 response from Burntwood 
Action Group (BAG) to question 3. Separately 100 generic ‘Save our Shenstone’ responses were 
received. A further 20 handwritten variations of the Shenstone response were received in the standard 
template. 

3.8       While 5, 045 representations were received, of these 3, 330 are derived from the standard typed 
generic responses from either Burntwood or Shenstone, Little Aston & Stonnall. This comprises 1, 230 
standard Burntwood Action Group (BAG) typed responses in regard to question 3 of the consultation 
and 2, 040 derived from the standard ‘Save our Shenstone’ response covering 20 of the 23 questions 
raised in the consultation. Therefore raising the same respective point or points. In preparing future 
consultations officers and Members will need to consider how to best approach dealing with generic 
representations. An issue for Committee to consider is the resources it takes to process these generic 
representations. In total circa 160 hours of officer time was spent on processing and responding to 
representations. In relation to generic representation this amounted to 75 hours. This is of limited 

1 Figures rounded to the nearest 5.
Page 28



value as it is the content of the response rather than the volume of responses received which is of 
relevance from a planning perspective. Officers will consider options available to the Authority and 
present the Committee with recommendations.

3.9       In terms of the consultation outputs Appendix C provides a summary of the headline responses and 
officer responses. A full set of response summaries and officer comments i
[...]
 Review.

Officers continue dialogue with 
neighbouring authorities on this 
matter. 

Yellow

C Other Local Planning Authorities 
across the GBHMA do not adequately 
address the housing shortfall. This 
would result in additional pressure 
being placed on Lichfield District.

Officers continue to review 
neighbouring authority consultations. 
Where appropriate officers will 
recommend the Council respond to 
these consultations citing concern over 
the approach taken by the relevant 
Authority. This has been the case in 
Bromsgrove and Solihull’s recent 
consultation documents.

Yellow

Equality, Diversity 
and Human Rights 
Implications

1. An Equality Impact Assessment accompanies the Local Plan Allocations.
2. An Equality Impact Assessment  accompanies the Local Plan Review

Page 31



Background documents:
Local Plan Allocations suggested main modifications
Schedule of Main modifications and other modifications
Local Plan Strategy 2015
Local Plan Review: Preferred Options & Policy Directions
Local Development Scheme

Relevant web links: 
Local Plan Allocations suggested main modifications
Local Plan Allocations examination and main modifications
Local Plan Strategy 2015
Local Plan Review
Local Development Scheme

Page 32

https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/The-local-plan-and-planning-policy/Local-plan/Downloads/Local-plan-allocations/Downloads/local-plan-allocations-suggested-main-modifications.pdf
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/The-local-plan-and-planning-policy/Local-plan/Local-plan-allocations.aspx
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/The-local-plan-and-planning-policy/Local-plan/Local-Plan-Strategy.aspx
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/The-local-plan-and-planning-policy/Local-plan/Local-plan-review.aspx
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/The-local-plan-and-planning-policy/Resource-centre/Local-Plan-documents/Local-development-scheme-LDS.aspx


APPENDIX C – Headline issues arising from Loca
[...]
m Development Plan identifies
an unmet need of approximately 37,900 dwellings in the period to 2021. It should be noted that further
consideration of this need has been undertaken and it is considered to be a lower need than established
within the Birmingham Development Plan. Lichfield District is part of the Greater Birmingham and
Black Country HMA along with Birmingham, the Black Country authorities, South Staffordshire,
Cannock Chase, Tamworth, North Warwickshire, Stratford-upon-Avon, Solihull, Bromsgrove and
Redditch.

2.6 Additionally, Tamworth Borough Council's adopted Local Plan notes that it cannot meet its
housing requirement within its own administrative area and requires a further 825 dwellings to be
accommodated outside of the Borough. Tamworth is located within the Greater Birmingham and Black
Country HMA and this additional shortfall of 825 dwellings is part of the overall shortfall within the
HMA. It is considered most appropriate to consider how to address such shortfall as part of the wider
HMA shortfall through the review of the Local Plan. Furthermore since the above shortfall was identified,
the early stages of the review of the Black Country Core Strategy indicate a further shortfall of
approximately 22,000 dwellings.

2.7 To assist with discussion between the authorities within the HMA a significant evidence base
has been produced by the authorities. This includes the Strategic Housing Needs Study (stage 2 and
stage 3) and the Strategic Growth Study (2018). These studies provide a number of strategic
recommendations and examine a number of strategic locations for housing growth which could assist
in meeting unmet needs. Ultimately the study sets out a range of options which it concludes could be
considered through the review of authorities respective local plans. At this time no decisions upon
the apportionment of such unmet need have beenmade. A recommendation of the Strategic Housing
Needs Studies was that there needed to be a consistent evid
[...]
thetic and historic heritage of urban
life.

Urban open space

Trees that are of interest biologically, culturally or aesthetically
because of age, size or condition. Normally this means the
tree is over 250 years old with a girth at breast height of over
3 metres. However, other factors must be considered such as
the location and past management of the tree.

Veteran Trees

In terms of retailing, a centre that is capable of success or
continuing effectiveness. More generally the economic
circumstances which would justify development taking place.

Viability

An area or street which is alive with activity.Vibrancy
In terms of retailing, the capacity of a centre to grow or develop.Vitality
The waste hierarchy is the cornerstone of most waste
minimisation strategies and refers to the 3Rs of reduce, reuse
and recycle. The Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent Joint Core

Waste Hierarchy

Strategy refers to 5 stages: eliminate, reduce, re-use, recycle,
energy recovery & dispose. The aim of the waste hierarchy is
to to generate the minimum amount of waste and to extract
the maximum practical benefits from products.
A European Union Directive committing member states to
achieve good qualitative and quantitative status of all water
bodies by 2015.

WFDWater Framework Directive

A site not specifically allocated for development in a
development plan, but which unexpectedly becomes available
for development during the lifetime of a plan. Most “windfalls”
are referred to in a housing context.

Windfall Development or Site

113Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations

G
lo
ss
ar
y

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Work Programme
	6 Lichfield City Centre (including Birmingham Road site): Future Planning Exercise
	7 Local Plan Update
	Local Plan Appenidx A - local plan allocations
	1 Introduction
	2 Local Plan Review
	3 Infrastructure
	4 Sustainable Transport
	5 Homes for the Future
	6 Economic Deve

Minutes of the meeting

ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW
& SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE
20 JUNE 2019
PRESENT:
Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), S Wilcox (Vice-Chair), Binney, D Ennis, A Little,
Marshall, Parton-Hughes, Ray, Warburton and Westwood.
(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Eadie and Strachan attended
the meeting).
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors Gwilt and Ho

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest

3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting were signed as a correct record.

4

TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Terms of Reference for Overview & Scrutiny Committees were circulated and noted.

5

WORK PROGRAMME
The work programme was circulated and considered. It was requested that a task group on
CIL be created as it was felt that there was inequity across the district in the application of
charging rates. It was requested that CIL and Apartments be included in the work of this task
group. It was noted that the CIL rates had be found sound by an Inspector but the subject
would be scoped further with Officers. It was also requested that a task group on S106 &
affordable housing be set up and be joint group with members of the Community, Housing &
Health (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee if appropriate. It was agreed to discuss this further at
the O&S Coordinating Group.
It was noted that the Local Plan Sub Committee had an updated membership following the
recent local elections.
The Committee was pleased that there was an item included on the Work Programme
regarding Burntwood development and it was requested that rural areas also be added.
The scope of the Planning Committee review, due to be the subject of a report to the
Committee in September, was discussed and it was requested that appeal information, room
changes and potential Member substitution be included.
It was requested that an item on electric vehicle charging points be added to the work
programme. However it was agreed that this could be picked up as part of the forthcoming
city centre planning exercise and reporting.

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted and updated as agreed.
6

LICHFIELD CITY CENTRE (INCLUDING BIRMINGHAM ROAD SITE): FUTURE PLANNING
EXERCISE
The Committee received a report providing an update on matters relating to the planning
exercise for Lichfield City Centre including the Birmingham Road Site (BRS).
It was reported that there had been a cross party working group who had assisted in the
creation of the brief for the tender to commission master planning consultants. The brief had
been subsequently put out to tender and a number of bids received. These were currently
being evaluated. It was noted that it had been agreed at Cabinet for the decision to award the
tender to be delegated to the Cabinet Member in consultation with the Head of Service. It was
reported that there had been agreement at the BRS working Group that they could be part of
the procurement process. The Cabinet member noted the comments referred to the evaluation
exercise which was technical in nature. Officers were responsible for carrying out the
assessment and making a recommendation. An agreed process was in place using defined
criteria. As the decision to appoint is delegated, there was no scope nor necessity to include
other members. The Committee was reminded that Cabinet Member decisions were subject
to Call-In if deemed necessary.
The Cabinet Member emphasised and again reiterated the point that the Committee would
have the opportunity to have an input once the appointed consultants begin their work. It was
agreed to discuss further whether this would be best carried out by the full Committee or by a
smaller Task Group.
It was also agreed to send new Members of the Committee the BRS working Group notes of
meetings as background.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and future updated be brought back to the Committee
as and when progress is made on work by the appointed consultants.

7

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE
The Committee received a report updating the Committee on the Local Plan Allocations final
Inspectors Report. It was noted that the Inspector had made comments and found the plan
sound and deliverable and the next step was for Council to accept the Inspector’s Main
Modifications.
The Committee was then updated on the consultation of the Local Plan Review – Preferred
Options & Policy Directions. It was reported that the consultation closed on the 18th March
2019 and officer responses had been prepared for the representations received. The
Committee was asked whether (in the context of generic representation) it was advantageous
to list them all or if it would be easier to group the same responses together i.e. similar to a
petition. It was noted that there were national and EU protocols regarding reporting
representations and it was agreed to investigate these further with an aim to apply this locally.
It was asked why Kings Bromley was not listed in the table updating on Neighbourhood
Planning and it was reported that it because that area had chosen not to progress a plan and
as such not become designated. The Committee was pleased to see that there had been
progress in Burntwood.
Affordable housing was discussed and it was noted that if the target of 40% was not being hit,
then a look into the planning policy would be required. It was noted that it was part of the
Local Plan Review.

Infrastructure was considered and it was felt that there was a need to reconsider the
infrastructure plan and it was noted that this would be part of the Local Plan Review. It was
agreed that there was a large demand to commute to and from greater Birmingham so rail as
well as roads should be contemplated. It was requested that the cycle network also be
investigated.
The prospect of a Burntwood BID was raised and it was noted that there needed to be a
commitment locally and the Economic Development Officer has supported the current
Burntwood Business Corporation and would aid in setting up a BID if it was desired.
The Committee congratulated Officers on the report and the work undertaken.
RESOLVED: (1)

That Cabinet be recommended to approve the Local Plan Allocations for
the purposes of adoption.

(2)

That the progress associated with the Local Plan Review be noted;

(3)

That Cabinet be recommended to approve the summary of comments
and officer responses in respect of the Local Plan Review;

(4)

That Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Local
Development Scheme timetable asset out at paragraph 3.13 of the
report; and

(5)

That the recent progress in relation to neighbourhood plans within
Lichfield District be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.25 pm)

CHAIRMAN

